contributing entity will be based on 100% of the actuarially determined contributions for the State employer
and 100% of actuarially determined contributions for local employers. Based on those assumptions, the
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to
all projected benefit payments in determining the total pension liability.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer
and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 34 (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2021,
calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability
would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

At current
At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (6.00%) rate (7.00%)  increase (8.00%)

State $ 4,757,269,091   4,064,571,765   3,487,891,690
Local 14,220,231,140   9,364,849,587   5,323,268,782

Total $ 18,977,500,231   13,429,421,352   8,811,160,472

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:
   Changes of assumptions 2016 5.58 years 3,144,071   —   3,144,071   —

2021 6.17 years —   6,460,485   1,047,080   5,413,405

Subtotal 3,144,071   6,460,485   4,191,151   5,413,405

Subtotal State 3,144,071   6,460,485   4,191,151   5,413,405

Local:
Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 5.59 years 34,693,553   —   21,819,845   12,873,708
2018 5.73 years 34,245,416   —   12,544,109   21,701,307
2020 5.90 years 61,329,844   —   12,516,295   48,813,549

Subtotal 130,268,813   —   46,880,249   83,388,564

   Changes of assumptions 2016 5.58 years 32,516,441   —   32,516,441   —
2021 6.17 years —   46,415,457   7,522,765   38,892,692

Subtotal 32,516,441   46,415,457   40,039,206   38,892,692

Subtotal Local 162,785,254   46,415,457   86,919,455   122,281,256

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 165,929,325   52,875,942   91,110,606   127,694,661

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer
and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 35 (Continued)

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2016 5.58 years 1,949,219   —   1,949,219   —
2017 5.59 years 9,274,905   —   5,833,272   3,441,633
2018 5.73 years 11,530,630   —   4,223,675   7,306,955
2019 5.92 years 46,921,373   —   11,969,738   34,951,635
2020 5.90 years 5,262,929   —   1,074,067   4,188,862
2021 6.17 years —   115,283,258   18,684,483   96,598,775

Subtotal 74,939,056   115,283,258   43,734,454   146,487,860

   Changes of assumptions 2017 5.59 years 129,538,441   —   81,470,716   48,067,725
2018 5.73 years 125,812,450   —   46,085,147   79,727,303
2019 5.92 years 163,541,186   —   41,719,691   121,821,495
2020 5.90 years 91,499,682   —   18,673,405   72,826,277

Subtotal 510,391,759   —   187,948,959   322,442,800

Differences betw een projected
and actual investment earnings
 on pension plan investments 2017 5 years 8,970,283   —   8,970,283   —

2018 5 years (2,332,945)  —   (1,166,472)  (1,166,473)
2019 5 years (25,970,499)  —   (8,656,833)  (17,313,666)
2020 5 years (84,841,590)  —   (21,210,398)  (63,631,192)
2021 5 years —   234,733,236   46,946,648   187,786,588

Subtotal (104,174,751)  234,733,236   24,883,228   105,675,257

Subtotal State 481,156,064   350,016,494   256,566,641   574,605,917

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer
and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 36 (Continued)

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred inflows of Resources:

Local:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2016 5.58 years 1,680,113   —   1,680,113   —
2019 5.92 years 44,692,937   —   11,401,259   33,291,678
2021 6.17 years —   1,005,184,014   162,914,751   842,269,263

Subtotal 46,373,050   1,005,184,014   175,996,123   875,560,941

   Changes of assumptions 2017 5.59 years 875,817,702   —   550,828,742   324,988,960
2018 5.73 years 860,240,169   —   315,106,288   545,133,881
2019 5.92 years 1,078,125,896   —   275,032,116   803,093,780
2020 5.90 years 649,944,530   —   132,641,741   517,302,789

Subtotal 3,464,128,297   —   1,273,608,887   2,190,519,410

Differences betw een projected
and actual investment earnings
 on pension plan investments 2017 5 years 206,916,851  —  206,916,851  —

2018 5 years 179,662,930  —  89,831,464  89,831,466
2019 5 years (111,444,369) —  (37,148,123) (74,296,246)
2020 5 years (1,032,772,783) —  (258,193,196) (774,579,587)
2021 5 years —  4,842,139,825  968,427,965  3,873,711,860

Subtotal (757,637,371)  4,842,139,825   969,834,961   3,114,667,493

Subtotal Local 2,752,863,976   5,847,323,839   2,419,439,971   6,180,747,844
Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 3,234,020,040   6,197,340,333   2,676,006,612   6,755,353,761

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (208,805,427)  (1,939,546,350)  (2,148,351,777)
2023 (144,879,156)  (1,455,907,848)  (1,600,787,004)
2024 (112,515,398)  (1,249,270,910)  (1,361,786,308)
2025 (82,356,773)  (1,231,932,853)  (1,314,289,626)
2026 (17,637,403)  (155,391,986)  (173,029,389)
Thereafter (2,998,355)  (26,416,641)  (29,414,996)

Total $ (569,192,512)  (6,058,466,588)  (6,627,659,100)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer
and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 37

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each
employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 6.17,
5.90, 5.92, 5.73, 5.59 and 5.58 years for the 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, 2017 and 2016 amounts,
respectively.

(7) Pension Expense (Benefit)
The components of allocable pension expense (benefit), which exclude pension expense related to specific
liabilities of individual employers, for the year ending June 30, 2021 are as follows: